
 

Mr Dylan Williams 
Prif Weithredwr – Chief Executive 

CYNGOR SIR YNYS MÔN 
ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL 
Swyddfeydd y Cyngor - Council Offices 

LLANGEFNI 
Ynys Môn - Anglesey 
LL77 7TW 

 
Ffôn / tel (01248) 752500 
Ffacs / fax (01248) 750839 

 

 

RHYBUDD O GYFARFOD NOTICE OF MEETING 

PWYLLGOR GWASANAETHAU 
DEMOCRATAIDD 

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
COMMITTEE 

DYDD MAWRTH, 4 HYDREF 2022 
 am 2.00 o’r gloch 

TUESDAY, 4 OCTOBER 2022 
 at 2.00pm 

CYFARFOD HYBRID – YN YSTAFELL 
BWYLLGOR 1 AC YN RHITHWIR 

HYBRID MEETING – IN COMMITTEE 
ROOM 1 AND VIRTUALLY 

Swyddog Pwyllgor 
Shirley Cooke 

01248 752514 
Committee Officer 

 

AELODAU / MEMBERS 

 
Cynghorwyr / Councillors:- 

 

Plaid Cymru / The Party of Wales 
 

Non Dafydd, Carwyn E Jones, Llio A Owen, Dylan Rees, Alwen Pennant Watkin (Is-
Gadeirydd/Vice-Chair) 
 
Annibynnwyr Môn / Anglesey Independents 

 

Jeff Evans, Aled Morris Jones 
 

Y Grŵp Annibynnol / The Independent Group 

 
Gwilym O Jones 
 
Plaid Lafur Cymru / Wales Labour Party 

 

Keith Roberts (Cadeirydd/Chair) 
 
 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

A G E N D A 
 
 

1    DECLARATION OF INTEREST   

 To receive any declaration of interest from a Member or Officer in respect of any 
item of business. 
 

2    MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 6) 

 To submit for confirmation, the draft minutes of the previous meetings of the 
Committee held on the following dates:- 

 

   19 October 2021 (Extraordinary) 

 25 November 2021 (Extraordinary) 

 31 May 2022 

 

3    EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  (Pages 7 - 8) 

 To consider adopting the following:- 

 
“Under Section 100 (A) (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, to exclude the press 
and public from the meeting during the discussion on the following item on the 

grounds that it may involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Schedule 12A of the said Act and in the attached Public Interest Test.”  

 

4    DESIGNATION OF THE HEAD OF DEMOCRATIC SERVICES ("HEAD OF 
DEMOCRACY")  (Pages 9 - 18) 

 To receive a report by the Director of Function (Council Business)/Monitoring 

Officer.  
 

5    ELECTED MEMBER DEVELOPMENT STRATEGY  (Pages 19 - 30) 

 To submit a report by the Human Resources Development Manager. 
 

6    MEMBER ROLE DESCRIPTIONS  (Pages 31 - 86) 

 To submit a report by the Director of Function (Council Business)/Monitoring 
Officer. 

 

7    ANNUAL REPORTS BY MEMBERS  (Pages 87 - 92) 

 To submit a report by the Solicitor (Corporate Governance). 
 

8    TIMING OF COUNCIL MEETINGS  (Pages 93 - 96) 

 To submit a report by the Director of Function (Council Business)/Monitoring 
Officer.   

 



 1 

EXTRAORDINARY MEETING OF THE  
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE  

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 19 October 2021 

 
 

PRESENT:   
 

Councillor Robert Llewelyn Jones (Chair) 
 
Councillors John Griffith, Vaughan Hughes, Eric Wyn Jones, 
Robert G Parry, OBE, FRAgS, Dylan Rees, Dafydd Roberts,  
J Arwel Roberts  
 

IN ATTENDANCE: Head of Democratic Services 
Committee Officer (SC) 
 

APOLOGIES: Councillor Richard Griffiths 
  

 
 

1.      DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
 
None received. 
 

2. MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 29 July 2021 were presented and 
confirmed as correct. 
 
The Head of Democratic Services reported that an extraordinary meeting of the 
Democratic Services Committee will need to be convened next month to discuss 
the Council’s response to the Independent Remuneration Panel (IRP)’s draft report, 
before the closing date for observations on 26 November 2021. 
 

3.  REVIEW OF PARLIAMENTARY CONSTITUENCIES 
 
 The Head of Democratic Services reported that the Boundary Commission for 

Wales has commenced its 2023 review of Parliamentary Constituencies in Wales, 
in accordance with the provisions of the Parliamentary Constituencies Act 1986.  
Initial proposals have been published for consultation, with a closing date of 3 
November for observations.  

 
 The Head of Democratic Services reported that the proposals recommend reducing 

the number of constituencies from 40 to 32 in Wales.  The Ynys Môn Constituency 
is not subject to any changes, nor is the name of the constituency.   

 
 
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 2 

 It was noted that a case to safeguard the Ynys Môn Constituency was made in 
2017, as part of the last review. 

 
The Head of Democratic Services reported that it is proposed to reduce the number 
of constituencies in Wales from 40 to 32.  Concerns were raised regarding the 
impact this reduction would have on Wales and its democratic voice. 

 
 RESOLVED to welcome the proposals for the Parliamentary constituency of 

Ynys Môn, as set out in the consultation document, and recommend 
accordingly to the County Council. 

 
 
        The meeting concluded at 10.40 am 

 
       COUNCILLOR ROBERT LL JONES 

   CHAIR 
 

 
 

Page 2



 1 

           EXTRAORDINARY MEETING OF THE  
            DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE  

 
            Minutes of the meeting held on 25 November 2021 

 
 

PRESENT:   
 

Councillor Robert Llewelyn Jones (Chair) 
 
Councillors Vaughan Hughes, Robert G Parry, OBE, FRAgS, 
Dylan Rees, Richard Griffiths, Dafydd Roberts, J Arwel Roberts  
 

IN ATTENDANCE: Head of Democratic Services 
Committee Officer (SC) 
 

APOLOGIES: Councillor John Griffith 
  

 
 

1.      DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
 
None received. 
 

2. INDEPENDENT REMUNERATION PANEL FOR WALES – DRAFT ANNUAL 
REPORT FOR 2022-23 
 
Submitted - a report by the Head of Democratic Services on the Independent 
Remuneration Panel for Wales (IRPW)’s Draft Annual Report for 2022/23, which 
sets out allowances payable to elected Members and co-opted members with 
voting rights. 
  
The Head of Democratic Services reported that the IRP’s allowances have not 
been increased in line with salaries across Wales.  The IRP therefore proposes to 
increase payments across the board for Members and co-opted members of each 
Council.   
 
The Committee agreed
[...]
he Chair, on behalf of the Committee thanked the Head of Democratic Services for 
his work on this Committee, and wished him well in his retirement.  
 

   
 

     The meeting concluded at 10.40 am 
 

COUNCILLOR ROBERT LL JONES 
          CHAIR 

Page 4



 1 

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE  
 

Minutes of the virutal meeting held on 31 May 2022 
 
 

PRESENT:   
 

Councillors Non Dafydd, Jeff Evans, Carwyn Jones, A M Jones, 
G O Jones, Llio A Owen, Dylan Rees, Keith Roberts and Alwen P 
Watkin. 
 

IN ATTENDANCE: Chief Executive, 
Deputy Chief Executive, 
Legal Services Manager (RJ), 
Committee Officer (MEH). 
 

APOLOGIES: None 
 

ALSO PRESENT:  Councillor Dafydd Roberts – Chair of the Isle of Anglesey County 
Council 

  

 
 
1 DECLARATION OF INTEREST  

 
None received. 

 
2 ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIRPERSON  

 
Councillor Alwen P Watkin was elected Vice-Chairperson of the Democratic Services Committee. 

 
 
 
  

 
 COUNCILLOR DAFYDD ROBERTS 
 AS CHAIR OF THE COUNTY COUNCIL  

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



CC-016407-LB/00713941 Page 1 

 

PRAWF BUDD Y CYHOEDD 
PUBLIC INTEREST TEST 

 
Penodi Pennaeth Democratiaeth 

Appointment of Head of Democracy 

 

 
Paragraff(au) 12,13,14                                             Atodlen 12A Deddf Llywodraeth Leol 
1972 
Paragraph(s) 12, 13,14                                    Schedule 12A Local Government Act 
1972 
 

 
Y PRAWF – THE TEST 

 

Mae yna fudd y cyhoedd wrth ddatgelu 
oherwydd / There is a public interest in 
disclosure as:- 
 
Mae gan ddinasyddion a thalwyr treth gyngor 
ddiddordeb cyhoeddus dilys ym materion 
ariannol yr awdurdod lleol, a sut mae’n gwario 
ei gyllideb; yn ogystal â sut mae’n trefnu ei 
staff, yn enwedig y rhai hynny mewn rolau 
statudol megis y Pennaeth Democratiaeth.  
 
The financial affairs of the local authority, and 
how it spends its budget, is a legitimate public 
interest to citizens and council tax payers; as 
is the deployment of staff and especially
[...]
eric member role descriptions has been developed by 
the WLGA.  These role descriptions are designed to be used alongside the 

Welsh Member Development (Competency) Framework, which describes the 
skills knowledge and behaviours required of members.  They take account of 
all UK and Wales legislation affecting the role of members, including, most 

recently, the Local Government and Elections (Wales) Act 2021. 
 

1.4 Member role descriptions are also an important element of the personal 
development reviews which form part of the Council’s Member Development 
Strategy. 

 
2.0 Adoption of Member Role Descriptions 

 
2.1     The Council’s role descriptions have been updated, based on the WLGA’s 

latest templates.  The documents cover the following roles and can be found 

in the appendix to this report:  
 

Elected Member 
Leader (and Deputy) 
Member of the Executive 

Chair and Vice-Chair of the Council 

Page 31

Agenda Item 6



 

2 
Mae'r ddogfen hon hefyd ar gael yn Gymraeg / This document is also available in Welsh.  

 

Chair of the Democratic Services Committee 
Member of the Democratic Services Committee 

Chair of a Regulatory Committee 
Member of a Regulatory Committee 

Chair of the Standards Committee 
Member of the Standards Committee 
Chair of the Governance and Audit Committee 

Member of the Governance and Audit Committee 
Chair of a Scrutiny Committee 

Member of a Scrutiny Committee 
Co-opted Member of a Scrutiny Committee 
Leader of the Opposition 

Leader of a Political Group 
Member Champion  

 
2.2      Once the role descriptions are formally approved, each member will be 

provided with a pack containing the role descriptions that apply to them for 

adoption. The pack will then be added to Members’ individual pages on the 
Council’s website.  The full set of role descriptions will also be published on a 

separate page on the website. 
 
3.0     Recommendation 

 
3.1 The Committee is requested to approve the member role description 

[...]

8.   Openness 
9.   Accountability 
10. Inclusive Leadership 
11. Appreciation of cultural difference 
12. Wellbeing and sustainability of future generations 
13. Consensus building 

Page 85



 

Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg / This document is also available in Welsh. 

 
 
 

 
Member Champion Person Specification 

 
Within the Council  

 

 Understanding of the area of interest being championed in terms of Council 
strategies and policy, good practice, improvement and national agendas and the 
needs of the client group  

 Ability to engage with a range of members and officers around the area of interest 
and listening to requirements 

 Ability to advocate on behalf of the area of interest within the Council  
 
In the Community 
  

 Understanding of the needs of the community in relation to the interest 

 Ability to engage with citizens and community groups in matters related to the 
interest  

 Ability to lead and support local initiatives related to the interest  

 Ability to represent the position of the Council to the community in relation to the 
interest  

 
 
 

Page 86



CC-022755-MWY/718229 Page 1 
 

ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL  
 

COMMITTEE: 

 

Democratic Services Committee 

DATE: 

 

4 October 2022 

 

TITLE OF REPORT: 

 

Annual Reports by Members 

 

PURPOSE OF THE 

REPORT: 

To provide information about the Members’ 

annual reports for 2021/2022 and 2022/2023 

 

AUTHOR: 

 

Mared Wyn Yaxley 

Solicitor (Corporate Governance)  

 

CONTACT OFFICER:  

 

Mared Wyn Yaxley 

Solicitor (Corporate Governance)  

MaredYaxley@ynysmon.llyw.cymru  

 

 

1. Purpose of the Report 

 
An annual report is presented to this Committee detailing the arrangements made for the 
preparation and publication of annual reports by Members.  
 

2. Background 
 
Section 5 of the Local Government (Wales) Measure 2011 places a duty on Councils to 
ensure that arrangements are in place to enable Members to prepare annual reports on 
their activities. 
 
The Council has been publishing annual reports for Members since 2013/14. Though 
there is no statutory requirement for members to prepare a report, historically it has been 
considered good practice so as to promote local accountability and as a way of presenting 
information on Members’ roles and responsibility. The report is the basis of the Members’ 
Personal Development Reviews (PDR) with their Group Leaders and so they also assist 
the Council to maintain its Members’ Development Plan for the future. In addition to the 
PDR, Members are also offered a one-to one development session with the Head of 
Democracy or the Council’s Training Manager and the annual report offers useful 
information as a basis for these discussions. 
 
Annual reports previously published by the Council on behalf of the Members can be seen 
on this link.  
 

3. Annual Reports for 2021/2022 

 
The annual reports for 2021/2022 relate to the period between 1 April 2021 and 31 March 
2022.  
 
The intention is to publish these reports on the Council’s website in November 2022. This 
is later than the usual timetable (reports are usually published during the Summer), owing 

Page 87

Agenda Item 7

mailto:MaredYaxley@ynysmon.llyw.cymru
https://www.anglesey.gov.wales/en/Council/Councillors-MS-MPs/Councillors-Annual-Report.aspx


CC-022755-MWY/718229 Page 2 
 

to other priorities following the local government elections in May 2022 and the difficulties 
in appointing a permanent Head of Democracy since November 2021. 
 
If any current Member (who was an Elected Member before the May 2022 election) 
wishes to publish an annual report for 2021/2022, they are requested to send their final 
reports to the Interim Head of Democracy by 31 October 2022. 
 
If the Committee agrees to this proposal, the Interim Head of Democracy will advise the 
Group Leaders of the above timetable as soon as possible. 
 

4. Annual Reports for 2022/2023 
 
The annual reports for 2022/2023 r
[...]
ty for Members to include information 
about any training they’ve completed.  
Members can contact Human Resources for more 

Page 88



CC-022755-MWY/718229 Page 3 
 

information on any Training they attended that was 
arranged by the Council. 

Other Activities and Issues An opportunity for Members to include information on 
any other activities with which they’ve been dealing. 
Members will need to recall their activities; it would be 
good practice for Members to keep a note as the year 
progresses. 

 

4.2 Timetable 
 
The intention is for the Head of Democracy to brief the Group Leaders on the final 
timetable for completing and publishing the annual reports for 2022/2023. If the usual 
order is followed, it is intended to be similar to this:  
 

1 April 2022 – 
31 March 
2023 

The period for the next annual report. 

January 2023 The Head of Democracy will report to the Group Leaders about the 
timetable for receiving / publishing the reports by reminding and 
encouraging the Members to complete their annual reports.  

April and May 
2023 

Allow a reasonable period of two months during April and May 2023 for 
Members to complete their annual reports. 
Deadline for Members to send their annual report to the Head of 
Democracy will be 31 May.  

June 2023 The Head of Democracy will report to the Group Leaders about the 
number of Members in any Group that have / have not completed their 
annual reports by the deadline.  
An extension of time can be discussed, but the intention will be to move 
to the next stage. 

June or July 
2023 

Publish the Members’ Annual Reports on the Council’s website on this 
link. 

 

5. Recommendations 
 

5.1 The Committee is requested to note the report. 
 

5.2 The Committee is asked for its agreement that the Interim Head of Democracy 
advises the Group Leaders that Members need to send their annual reports for 
2021/2022 to the Interim Head of Democracy by 31 October 2022.  
 

5.3 The Committee is asked for its agreement that Members are encouraged to use the 

report template as included in Enclosure A so as to complete their annual reports 
for 2022/2023. 
 

5.4 The Committee is asked for its agreement to the proposed timetable included in 
section 4.2 of this report for the preparation and publishing of Members’ annual 
reports for 2022/2023. 

Page 89

https://www.anglesey.gov.wales/en/Council/Councillors-MS-MPs/Councillors-Annual-Report.aspx


Enclosure A 
 

 

 
 

 
Member’s Annual Report 2022/2023 

 
This is the report of the Councillor below regarding their key activities over the year ending 31 
March 2023. It is provided for the information of the electorate and for no other purpose. The 
views expressed in this report are those of the Councillor and they do not necessarily reflect 
the views of the Isle of Anglesey County Council. 
 
Councillor: xxxxx  
Party/Group: xxxxx           Ward: xxxxx 

 
1 - Role & Responsibilities 
 

Between May 2022 and April 2023, I sat on the 
following main committees / sub-committees: 

Attendance Summary 

xxxxx http://democracy.anglesey.gov.
uk/mgAttendance 
 

xxxxx 

xxxxx 

xxxxx 

xxxxx 

xxxxx 

xxxxx 

xxxxx 

 
Xxxxx 
 
I represent the Council on the following outside bodies: 
 

Outside Body Summary of role and 
contribution 

xxxxx xxxxx 

 
2 - Ward Activity 
xxxxx 
 
3 - Initiatives and Special Activities 
Xxxxx 
 
4 - Learning and Development 
xxxxx  
http://democracy.anglesey.gov.uk/mgListTraining 
 
5 - Other Activities and Issues 
xxxxx 
 

Page 90

http://democracy.anglesey.gov.uk/mgAttendance
http://democracy.anglesey.gov.uk/mgAttendance
http://democracy.anglesey.gov.uk/mgListTraining


Enclosure A 
 

You can find out more information about me here: 
http://democracy.anglesey.gov.uk/mgUserInfo 
 
 

Councillor xxxxx xxxx 2023 

 
 

Page 91

http://democracy.anglesey.gov.uk/mgUserInfo


This page is intentionally left blank



1 
Mae'r ddogfen hon hefyd at gael yn Gymraeg / This document is also available in Welsh. 

 

ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL 

Committee: Democratic Services Committee 
 

Date of meeting: 4 October 2022 
 

Title: Timing of Council Meetings 
 

Report by: Director of Function – Council Business / Monitoring 
Officer 
 

 
 

1.0 Background 
 

 In accordance with the statutory guidance issued by the Welsh Government 
under Section 6(1) of the Local Government (Wales) Measure 2011, the 
Council is required to survey Members in respect of the times at which 
meetings of a local authority are held.  All local authorities should review the 
times at which meetings are held at least once every term, preferably shortly 
after the new Council is elected.   

 
This is also consistent with the Diverse Council statement that the full Council 
adopted at its meeting on 7 September 2021, in line with the recommendation 
of this Committee on 29 July 2021. The statement includes a commitment to 
"consider how to provide flexibility in the Council's business by reviewing its 
practical arrangements in terms of holding meetings". 

 
2.0 Response 
 

A survey was sent to all members to obtain their views.  The options were to 
start meetings at 10.00 am, 2.00 pm, 4.00 pm and 6.00 pm.   

 
There were 17 responses (48.57%) from elected members.  The questionnaire 
was also circulated among non-elected members, including the external 
parties who attend meetings of the Standing Advisory Council on Religious 
Education (SACRE).  

 
An analysis of preferred options is given below: 

 
 

Committee  Feedback in order of 

preference 

Number that chose the time 

as their first preference 

County Council  

10.00 am  2 5 

2.00 pm  1 9 

4.00 pm  3 1 

6.00 pm  4 0 

Page 93

Agenda Item 8



2 
Mae'r ddogfen hon hefyd at gael yn Gymraeg / This document is also available in Welsh. 

 

Committee  Feedback in order of 

preference 

Number that chose the time 

as their first preference 

The Executive   

10.00 am  1 9 

2.00 pm  2 4 

4.00 pm  3 1 

6.00 pm  4 0 

Scrutiny Committees   

10.00 am  2 5 

2.00 pm  1 7 

4.00 pm  3 1 

6.00 pm  4 1 

Regulatory Committees (Planning and Orders; Governance and Audit; 

Appointments; Investigation; Disciplinary; Appeals; Licensing) 

10.00 am  2 5 

2.00 pm  1 8 

4.00 pm  3 2 

6.00 pm  4 0 

Other committees   

10.00 am  2 5 

2.00 pm  1 7 

4.00 pm  3 1 

6.00 pm  4 1 

 
County Council – majority support 2:00 pm (5 also indicate it as second 
choice) 
 
The Executive – majority support 10:00 am (2 also indicate it as second 
choice) 
 
Scrutiny Committees – majority support 2:00pm (6 also indicate it as a 
second choice) 
 
Regulatory Committees – majority support 2:00 pm (5 also indicate it as a 
second choice) 
 
Of the 4 non-elected members of the Governance and Audit Committee, there 
were 3 responses, with 2 stating 2:00pm as their first choice and one stating 
10:00am as their first choice 
 
Other Committees – majority support 2:00pm (6 also indicate it as a second 
choice) 
 

Page 94



3 
Mae'r ddogfen hon hefyd at gael yn Gymraeg / This document is also available in Welsh. 

 

Of the 5 non-elected members of the Standards Committee, there were 5 
responses with 3 indicating 10:00 am as their first choice, 1 indicating 2:00 pm 
and 1 indicating 6:00 pm. 2 indicated 2:00 pm as their second choice. 
 
Of the 11 external parties who attend SACRE meetings, there were 2 
responses, 1 supporting 10:00 am and the other supporting 2:00 pm 

 
Other observations made:  
 

 One member was flexible across all times 

 

 Three members have indicated that adhering to specific days for holding 

committee meetings (eg Tuesday, Wednesday and Thursday) would help 

with combining day to day work and councillor work 

 
3.0 Conclusions 
 

The majority of the elected members who responded are in favour of adhering 
to the current arrangements of holding meetings during the working day: 
 
County Council (2:00 pm) 
Executive (10:00 am) 
Scrutiny Committees (2:00 pm) 
Regulatory and all other Committees (2:00 p.m.); but the situation regarding 
the two committees below requires further attention: 
 

Planning and Orders Committee - currently starts at 1.00pm. 
 
Standards Committee – the majority of its membership are non-elected  
Members. 10:00 am is the first choice of the majority (3 out of 5); with 1 
preferring 2:00 pm and 1 preferring 6:00 pm. 2 had indicated 2:00 pm as their 
second choice.  
 
Currently, meetings of this Committee start at 2:00 pm 

 
4.0 Equality considerations 
 

The Committee is asked to give due regard to the points below before making 
its recommendations to the full Council: 

 

 A small minority (2 members) favour starting later (4.00 pm and 6.00 pm) 

but no specific comments were made in relation to this. 

 

 3 Members have indicated that adhering to specific days for holding 

Committee meetings (eg Tuesday, Wednesday and Thursday), would help 

with combining day to day work and the work of a councillor. 

 

Page 95



4 
Mae'r ddogfen hon hefyd at gael yn Gymraeg / This document is also available in Welsh. 

 

 The availability of contributions towards the costs of care and personal 

assistance to: 

 

- enable anyone whose responsibilities as a carer would limit their ability to 

participate as a member of an authority to fulfil their role, or  

 

- to provide care support to a member to enable that person to fulfil their 

role.  

 

The Independent Remuneration Panel for Wales is of the opinion that 

Democratic Services Committees should take steps to encourage members 

who are eligible to claim these contributions. 

 
5.0 Recommendations 
 

The Committee is requested to: 
 

 give due regard to all the findings of the survey before making 

recommendations to the full Council on the timing of Council meetings 

from 2023/24 

 

 take the opportunity to raise awareness about the contribution towards the 

costs of care and personal assistance 

 

 note that in light of draft statutory guidance, a further review of the timing, 

frequency and length of committee meetings to take place at the beginning 

of 2024.  The draft survey that will be circulated to members to first be 

considered and approved by this Committee. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 96


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes - 25.11.21
	Minutes - 31.5.22

	3 Exclusion of the Press and Public
	4 Designation of the Head of Democratic Services ("Head of Democracy")
	5 Elected Member Development Strategy
	Report - Mem Dev Strategy
	Appendix - MDS

	6 Member Role Descriptions
	Report-DemocraticServicesCttee - Member JDs - Sept22
	Appendix - Member Role Descriptions 2022
	1. Elected Member - 2022
	2. Leader and Deputy - 2022
	3. Executive Member Role - 2022
	4. Chair and Vice-Chair of the Council - 2022
	5. Chair of Democratic Services Committee - 2022
	6. Member of Democratic Services Committee - 2022
	7. Chair of Regulatory Committee - 2022
	8. Member of a Regulatory Committee - 2022
	9. Chair of Standards Committee - 2022
	10. Member of Standards Committee - 2022
	11 Chair of Governance and Audit Committee 2022
	12 Member of Governance and Audit Committee 2022
	13. Chair of Scrutiny Committee - 2022
	14. Member of Scrutiny Committee - 2022
	14A.Co-opted Member of Scrutiny Committee - 2022
	15. Leader of the Opposition - 2022
	16. Political Group Leader - 2022
	17. Member Champion Purpose and Role - 2022


	7 Annual Reports by Members
	Report - Annual Reports by Members
	Appendix - Enclosure A

	8 Timing of Council Meetings



Minutes of the meeting


 1 

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE  
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 4 October 2022 
 

 

PRESENT:   
 

Councillor Keith Roberts (Chair) 
  

Councillors Non Dafydd, Carwyn E Jones,  Llio A Owen, 
Dylan Rees, Jeff Evans, Aled M Jones, Gwilym O Jones 
 

IN ATTENDANCE: 
 

 
 

 
 
 

ALSO PRESENT: 
 

APOLOGIES: 

Director of Function (Council Business)/Monitoring Officer 
Solicitor (Corporate Governance) (MY) 

Head of Profession HR and Transformation (for Item 4) 
Human Resources Manager (CW) (For Item 5) 

HR Trainee (AJ) (For Item 5) 
Committee Officer (SC) 
 

Councillor Ieuan Williams (for Item 4) 
  

None 
  

 
 
1 DECLARATION OF INTEREST  

 
None received. 

 
2 MINUTES  

 

The minutes of the previous meetings held on the following dates were presented 
and confirmed as correct:- 

 
•  19 October 2021 (Extraordinary) 
•  25 November 2021 (Extraordinary) 

•  31 May 2022 
 

3 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 
RESOLVED:- 

 
“Under Section 100 (A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 to exclude the 

press and public from the meeting during the discussion on the following 
item on the grounds that it involved the disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Schedule 12A of the said Act and in the Public Interest Test as 

presented”. 
 

 
 

 



 2 

4 DESIGNATION OF THE HEAD OF DEMOCRATIC SERVICES ("HEAD OF 
DEMOCRACY")  

 
Submitted – a report by the Director of Function (Council Business)/Monitoring 

Officer to designate an officer to the statutory role of Head of Democracy, on the 
recommendation of the Appointments Committee held on 16 September 2022. 
 

RESOLVED that the Democratic Services Committee unanimously endorsed 
the recommendations of the Appointments Committee, to designate Mr Dyfan 

Siôn, as the Council’s new Head of Democracy. 
 

Congratulations were extended to Mr Siôn on his appointment by members of the 

Committee.  
 

5 MEMBER DEVELOPMENT STRATEGY  

 
Submitted – a report by the Human Resources Development Manager on the 

Member Development Strategy, outlining the Council’s commitment to provide 
training and support to members over the next 5 year.    

 
The HR Training Manager reported that the strategy aims to provide members with 
the necessary skills and knowledge to enable them to fulfil their roles efficiently and 

effectively.  She stated that the Council’s development programme continues to be 
reinforced by the principles of the WLGA’s Charter for Member Support and 

Development.  It was also noted that the training and development programme will 
be distributed to members on a regular basis, containing information on future 
training sessions.  

 
Clarity was sought on the role of the Head of Democracy in relation to member 

development.  The Monitoring Officer responded that under new local government 
legislation, members have a statutory right to have a 1 to 1 development meeting 
with either the Head of Democracy, or a  member of the development team, to 

discuss the members’ development needs.  
 
RESOLVED to note the content of the report, and adopt the Member 
Development Strategy. 

 
6 MEMBER ROLE DESCRIPTIONS  

 

Submitted - a report by the Director of Function (Council Business)/Monitoring 
Officer on member role descriptions, which have been updated, based on the 
Welsh Local Government Association (WLGA)’s latest templates.   

 
The Monitoring Officer reported that there is an expectation on the Council to adopt 

role descriptions for members, co-opted members and lay members, in preparation 
for the review of the WLGA’s Member Support and Development Charter.  It was 
noted that the role descriptions will steer the development programmes for this 

Committee in the future.  
 

 



 3 

RESOLVED:- 

 
•  That the Monitoring Officer rearranges the “Accountabilities” to  
    prioritise each member’s own ward.    

•  To replace the word ‘electorate’ in “Accountabilities” to a more generic  
    term, to include all those living and working in the Council area. 
•  To establish why the Scrutiny Committees have been included in the  

    “Accountabilities” of the Chair and Vice Chair of the Council’s role  
    descriptions.   

•   If this Committee’s Chair is satisfied with the explanation, the Democratic 
    Services Committee endorses the member role descriptions, for  
    submission to members. 

 
7 ANNUAL REPORTS BY MEMBERS  

 
Submitted – a report by the Solicitor (Corporate Governance) on members’ annual 
reports for 2021/22 and 2022/23. 

 
The Solicitor (Corporate Governance) reported that Councils have a duty to ensure 

that arrangements are in place to enable members to prepare annual reports on  
their work.  She stated that although it is not mandatory to complete annual reports,  
members are encouraged to do so, to promote good practice and transparency.   

 
The Solicitor (Corporate Governance) reported that the intention is to publish 

members’ annual reports for 2021/22 in November 2022, and the reports for 
2022/23 will be published in June or July 2023, subject to agreement with Group 
Leaders. 
 
RESOLVED:- 

 
•  To note the report. 
•  To agree that the Interim Head of Democracy advises Group Leaders  

    that their members will need to submit their annual reports for 2021/22   
to the Interim Head of Democratic Services by 31 October 2022, for  

publication in November 2022. 
•  That members are encouraged to use the report template included in   
    Enclosure A of the report to complete their annual reports for 2022/23.  

•  To agree on the timetable presented for publishing members’ annual 
    reports for 2022/23. 

 
8 TIMING OF COUNCIL MEETINGS  

 

Submitted - a statutory report by the Director of Function (Council Business)/ 
Monitoring Officer on the timing of the Council’s Committees, which will need to be 

confirmed by full Council, but requires a view from this Committee. 
 
Under Section 6(1) of the Local Government (Wales) Measure 2011, the Council is 

required to review the times at which Committee meetings are convened at least 
once every term, preferably after the new Council is elected.  It was noted that there 

will be new regulations in force soon, and it will be necessary to repeat the review 



 4 

process next year.  That process will be more extensive in that it will include 
duration of meetings etc. 

 
A questionnaire was sent to members, co-opted members, lay members and 

external representatives of the SACRE to obtain their views, with the option to start 
meetings at 10:00 am, 2:00 pm and 6:00 pm.  17 responses (48.57%) were 
received from elected members.  It was concluded that the majority of responses 

received were in favour of adhering to the current arrangements of convening 
meetings during the day. 

 
Further discussion will need to take place regarding the Planning and Orders 
Committee, which currently starts at 1:00 pm, and the Standards Committee, which 

starts at 2:00 pm; with the majority of respondents preferring alterative timings. 
 

The possibility of convening meetings on certain days of the week was highlighted, 
and a proposal was put forward to hold formal meetings on Tuesdays, Wednesdays 
and Thursdays only, where possible.  

 
RESOLVED:- 

 
The Council is requested to consider the following recommendations made 
by the Democratic Services Committee at its meeting on 4 October 2022:- 

 
•  where possible, the current start times be retained for ordinary meetings 

   of the County Council (2:00 pm); the Executive (10:00 am) and all other  
   committees (2:00 pm) subject to the next paragraph below  
 

•  that the start times of the Planning and Orders Committee, and Standards  
   Committee, should be decided by those committees, following advice from  

   their lead officers 
 
•  where possible, committee meetings should be held on Tuesdays,  

   Wednesdays and Thursdays; to help with combining other work and  
   responsibilities with the role of a member  

 
•  that the Council takes the opportunity to raise awareness about the  

 availability of financial support towards the costs of care and personal  

 assistance; and  
 

•  to note that, in light of draft statutory guidance awaited from the Welsh 
   Government, there is an intention to carry out a further review of the  
   timing, frequency and length of committee meetings early in 2024.  The  

   draft survey that will be circulated to members will first be considered  
   and approved by the Democratic Services Committee. 

                                 
 
 The meeting concluded at 3.15 pm 

 
 COUNCILLOR KEITH ROBERTS 

 CHAIR 


